

Nos. 12-15388 & 12-15409

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KAREN GOLINSKI,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;
JOHN BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,**

Defendants-Appellants,

and

**BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,**

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LEGAL MOMENTUM, CALIFORNIA
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, AND LEGAL VOICE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE KAREN GOLINSKI**

IRELL & MANELLA LLP
ALEXANDER F. WILES
MOEZ M. KABA
1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900
Los Angeles, California 90067-4276
Telephone: (310) 277-1010
Facsimile: (310) 203-7199
awiles@irell.com
mkaba@irell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
A. Legal Momentum	1
B. California Women’s Law Center	1
C. Legal Voice	2
D. Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Section 3 of DOMA is Unconstitutional	6
A. Section 3 of DOMA Is Subject To Heightened Judicial Scrutiny Because It Discriminates On The Basis Of Sex.	6
B. DOMA Cannot Be Distinguished From “Equally Applicable” Race Based Laws Because DOMA Perpetuates Sex Stereotypes Regarding the Role of Women Just As Those Laws Perpetuated Racial Segregation.	13
C. Section 3 of DOMA Cannot Withstand Heightened Scrutiny.	19
D. <i>Baker v. Nelson</i> Does Not Excuse DOMA’s Sex-Based Discrimination.	20
E. No Binding Authority Prevents This Court From Holding that Laws Discriminating on the Basis of Sexual Orientation Are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny When Challenged on Equal Protection Grounds.	22
II. Conclusion	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	25

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Anderson v. Martin,
375 U.S. 399 (1964)..... 12

Baehr v. Lewin,
852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)..... 8

Baker v. Nelson,
409 U.S. 810 (1972)..... 21, 22

Baker v. State,
744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)..... 8

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986)..... 23

Bradwell v. Illinois,
83 U.S. 130 (1873)..... 18

Brause v. Bureau of Vital Statistics,
3AN-95-6562 CI, 1998 WL 88743 (Alaska Super. Ct. Feb. 27,
1998) 10

Brecht v. Abrahamson,
507 U.S. 619 (1993)..... 23, 24

Brown v. Board of Ed.,
347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... 6

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 6, 20

DeSantis v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co., Inc.,
608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979) 8, 9

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 18

Page(s)

Golinski v. United States Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) *hearing en banc denied*, No.
 12-15388, 2012 WL 1853884 (9th Cir. May 22, 2012) 10, 24

Hibbs v. HDM Department of Human Resources,
 273 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001) 7, 19

Hoyt v. Florida,
 368 U.S. 57 (1961)..... 18

In re Balas,
 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011) 7

In re Levenson,
 560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. Judicial Council 2009)..... 7, 10

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.,
 511 U.S. 127 (1994)..... 5, 7, 12, 13

Johnson v. California,
 543 U.S. 499 (2005)..... 12

Kirchberg v. Feenstra,
 450 U.S. 455 (1981)..... 19

Li v. State,
 No. 0403-03057, 2004 WL 1258167 (Or. Cir. Ct. April 20, 2004) 10

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... 10, 11, 13, 14

Mandel v. Bradley,
 432 U.S. 173 (1977)..... 21

McLaughlin v. Florida,
 379 U.S. 184 (1964)..... 12

Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC,
 497 U.S. 547 (1990)..... 13

	Page(s)
<i>Oncale v. Sundower Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	8, 14
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	8
<i>Sethy v. Alameda County Water Dist.</i> , 545 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1976)	24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	12
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	11
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	passim
<i>Witt v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Zappulla v. New York</i> , 391 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2004)	23

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 7	9
--------------------	---

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. H. 7270 (July 11, 1996)	15
--	----

	Page(s)
142 Cong. Rec. H. 7480, 7493 (July 12, 1996)	16
142 Cong. Rec. H. 7490 (July 12, 1996)	17
142 Cong. Rec. S. 10100 (Sept. 10, 1996).....	17
Andrew Koppelman, <u>Defending the Sex Discrimination Argument for Lesbian and Gay Rights</u> , 49 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 519 (2001).....	19
Nancy Cott, <u>Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation</u> (Harvard Univ. Press 2000)	18
